
5

before assembly. 

dynamics edition



CA

G30982 Graphite Front Shock Tower for TBBS

31640  WildFireD10 Rear Shock Tower

Before you start assembling, choose one of the 2 options to suit your track needs. You can always experimenting from different chassis to best suit your driving style.

2.25mm Graphite chassis for general setup 

suitable for Medium to Low traction tracks

Aluminium chassis for agreesive setup 

suitable for High to Very High traction tracks

© VBC Racing WILDFIRE D10

31522 WildFireD10 Standard Graphite Chassis



38

BAG MARKED

Rear Gear Diff Left Side

Rear Gear Diff Right Side Assembly Cross Section

Diff Gear 18T

Diff Outdrive

Right Gear
Diff Housing

Outdrive Sealer O-Ring

10x15 Ball Bearing

M2x10 Shaft Pin

15x0.3 Shim

Diff Oil

Rear Gear Diff Right Side

Apply small amount of diff oil

© VBC Racing WILDFIRE D10



BAG MARKED

© VBC Racing WILDFIRE D10



© VBC Racing WILDFIRE D10

WildFireD10 Lower Bulkhead (Red) 31555 x 4

WildFireD10 Lower Bulkhead (Red)

WildFireD10 Lower Bulkhead (Red)

M3x6 Flathead C-02-SC-F0306 x 11

V Brace

V Brace 31576 x 1

This V Brace is an option to stiifen the rear end chassis flex
It is especially helpful on tight tracks to improve speed when cornering
Suggest only mount V Brace on Graphite chassis only

Split Mount (Black) 31619 x 2



Split Mount (Black)

16

6

© VBC Racing WILDFIRE D10

ABCDEF

G H

I J

You can fine tune the chassis flex by mounting the screws into different positions. 

0.5mm shims are required when mount ‘F,G,H,I,J’ positions

Motor Mount Settings for Chassis Flex



06

STEP4
Default Steering Angle Setup (27Deg)

 Steering Angle Setup (31Deg)

Suitable for Big track

Suitable for Small Track

Small Angle

Big Angle

POM Steering Stopper 31639  x 1

Steering Bridge (Red) 31622  x 1

Steering Bridge

Steering Stopper

Steering Bridge

POM Steering Stopper

Steering Arm (Red) 31621  x 2

Chassis Mount Post (Black) 31623  x 2

4.9mm Ball Connector 6mm 31517  x 2

4.9mm Ball Connector 8mm 31518  x 1

© VBC Racing WILDFIRE D10

4.9mm Ball Connector 8mm

4.9mm Ball Connector 6mm

4.9mm Ball Connector 8mm

4.9mm Ball Connector 6mm

Chassis Mount Post (Black)

WildFireD10 Servo Mount 31563  x 1

M3x6 Roundhead C-02-SC-R0306 x 6



© VBC Racing WILDFIRE D10

Front Belt B-03-VBC-3001 x 1

Ball Connector (Long) 31478 x 5

M3x18mm Turnbuckle (Black) 31625 x 1

M3x42mm Turnbuckle (Black) 31624 x 2

29mm

9mm

M3x42mm Turnbuckle (Black)Ball Connector (Long) Ball Connector (Long)

Ball Connector (Long)
M3x18mm Turnbuckle (Black)

Ball Connector for Servo 31481 x 1



STEP5

FR Mount and Upper Deck assembly

D09 FR One Piece Mount  B-02-P31318  x 1

WildFire D09 Standard Upper Deck A-01-P31254

D09 Center Pully Shaft  C-02-P31253 x 1

M4 E-Clip C-02-P31343 x 1

M4 E-Clip

© VBC Racing WILDFIRE D10

Kawada Spur Gear 110T G-02-P31388

One Piece Mount



STEP5

WildFireD10 Upper Rear Bulkhead RL(Red)  31627  x 1

WildFireD10 Upper Rear Bulkhead RR(Red)  31626  x 1

Rear Belt B-03-G30288 x 1

4.9mm Ball Connector 6mm Long 31517 x 2

© VBC Racing WILDFIRE D10

M3x6 Roundhead C-02-SC-R0306 x 9



STEP5

© VBC Racing WILDFIRE D10



© VBC Racing WILDFIRE D10

WildFire Lightweight Hard Treated 7075-T6 Spool OutDrive B-02-G31460 x 2

WildFire Lightweight Hard Treated 
7075-T6 Spool OutDrive

WildFire Lightweight Hard Treated 
7075-T6 Spool OutDrive



STEP7

© VBC Racing WILDFIRE D10

WildFireD10 Upper Front Bulkhead FR(Red) 31629 x 1

WildFireD10 Upper Front Bulkhead FL(Red) 31628 x 1

4.9mm Ball Connector 6mm Long
31517 x 2



STEP8

Original Setup

5 2 1.75 1.5 1.25 0.5 0.25 0

OPTION

PARTS

WildFire 8.6g Weight for

 Suspension Mount FR/RR

C-02-G31319

More Rotation at the rear

4.9mm Ball Connector 6mm Long 31517 x 2

Suspension Mount RR(Black) 31632 x 1

Graphite Composite X2 Suspension Arm Red 34186 x 2

Graphite Composite X2 Susoension Arn Insert Red 31502 x 4

© VBC Racing WILDFIRE D10

Note the direction of the insert

Suspension Mount RR



BAG MARKED STEP18-20

19
Rear Suspension Arm Assembly Part2

14© VBC Racing WILDFIRE D10

Graphite Composite Rear Hub 31489 x 2

Delrin Shaft End Shoe A-03-G31180 x 2

7075-T6 Rear Inner Axle (49mm) B-02-VBC-0104 x 2

Wheel Axle B-02-VBC-0025 x 2

Axle Joint B-02-VBC-0026 x 2

Axle Lock Spring B-02-VBC-0027 x 2

5x10mm Ball Bearings
C-02-BB-1005-P x 4

M2x12 Shaft Pin B-02-VBC-3035 x 2

M2x10 Shaft Pin B-02-VBC-0020 x 4

M3x2 Set Screw C-02-SC-SS-0302 x 2

Lightweight 0 Offset Hex Wheel Hub B-02-P30887 x 2

4.9mm Ball Connector 8mm Long 31518 x 2

T2 7075 Spacer (Red) B-02-P30890 x 2

M3x3 Set Screw C-02-SC-SS-0303

Grease

Thread Lock

After assembling the drive shaft, make sure the joints are free swinging.

Align the Shaft End Shoe to the Inner Axle Pin 
hole first and slide the 12mm Shaft Pin to the 
pin hole before securing the pin with M3x2 Set Screw

Shaft End Shoe

M2x12 Shaft Pin

7075-T6 Rear Inner Axle (49mm)

Wheel Axle

Axle Joint

Axle Lock Spring

M2x10 Shaft Pin

5x10mm Ball Bearings

5x10mm Ball Bearings

M3x2 Set Screw

T2 7075 Spacer

Grease

Note The Lock
Slot Direction

Optional :
Hardened Steel Rear Inner Axle (49mm), Short
D-05-VBC-0087

49mm Two-Piece Joiny Drive Axle Set, Short
D-05-VBC-0092

Ball Connetor

X2

M2x10 Shaft Pin

Lightweight 0 Offset Hex Wheel Hub

M3x3 Set Screw



Ball Connector (Long) 31478 x 4

STEP8

© VBC Racing WILDFIRE D10



STEP9

© VBC Racing WILDFIRE D10

Graphite Composite X2 Suspension Arm Red 34186 x 2

Graphite Composite X2 Susoension Arn Insert Red 31502 x 4

Ball Connector (Long) 31478 x 2

4.9mm Ball Connector 6mm Long 31517 x 2

Arm Pin Pivot Ball 

Grease

Grease

Arm Pin Pivot Ball 

Ball Connector (Long) 4.9mm Ball Connector 6mm Long

Note the direction of the insert

3mm



STEP9

© VBC Racing WILDFIRE D10

2

0.75

0.5

0.25

0

-0.25

-0.5

-0.75

-1

-1.25

Suspension Mount FF(Black) 31633  x 1

OPTION

PARTS

WildFireD09 8.6g Weight for
 Suspension Mount FR/RR
C-02-G31319

Less Front Steering Response

© VBC Racing WILDFIRE D10

Suspension Mount FF(Black) 31633  x 1



STEP9

© VBC Racing WILDFIRE D10

Graphite Composite Steering Block 31488 x 2

4mm Graphite Steering Arm L 31583 x 1

4mm Graphite Steering Arm R 31584 x 1

M3x6 Roundhead Screw C-02-SC-R0310 x 4

M3 Nut C-02-SC-NN03 x 6

Delrin Shaft End Shoe A-03-G31180 x 2



Ball Connector (Long)

STEP9

15mm 

Ball Connector (Long) 31478 x 4

M4x12 Roundhead Screw 31641 x 2

4x8 Ball Bearings C-02-BB-0804 x 4

4x8 Ball Bearings

4x8 Ball Bearings

M4x12 Roundhead Screw

Ball Connector (Long)

© VBC Racing WILDFIRE D10

Aluminium Steering Support Right 31509 X 1

Aluminium Steering Support Left 31510 X 1

4.9mm King Pin 6mm Long 31519 X 2

6x3x1.5mm Cone Washer (Black) 31578 X 2

5.5x4x1mm Shims (Red) 31577 X 2

Aluminium Steering Support Right

4.9mm King Pin 6mm Long 

6x3x1.5mm Cone Washer (Black) 

5.5x4x1mm Shims (Red)

Aluminium Steering Support Left

You can increase the height of the steering 

support by swapping to the other side.

Raising the steering knuckle increases 

the initial response. Default setting is 0, 

with arrow pointing upwards

DIRECTION
DIRECTION



8

STEP10

Ball Connector (Long) 31478 x 2

Stabilizer Stopper

Ball Connector (Long)

MAKE TWO

© VBC Racing WILDFIRE D10

Stabilizer Mount B(Red) 31634 x 2

Stabilizer Mount A(Red) 31635 x 2

Stabilizer Stopper B02P30813 x 2

Ball Connector (Short) 31479 x 4

4.9mm Ball Connector 6mm Long 31517 x 2

3x6 Ball Bearings C-02-BB-0603 x 4

Ball Connector (Short)

REAR STABILIZER

Rear Stabilizer 1.3

3mm

Stabilizer Stopper

Ball Connector (Short)



© VBC Racing WILDFIRE D10

3mm



STEP11

TBBS-P Shock Body(Black) 31470 x 4

TBBS Bottom Cap(Black) 31637 x 4

TBB Shock Piston (4 holes) A-03-VBC-0138 x 4

TBBS Shock Shaft C-02-G30957 x 4

TBB Shock Piston (4 holes)

TBBS Shock Shaft

OPTION

PARTS

SMJ SILVER LINE SPRING 

N-01-G30991 SMJ Silver Line Spring TS2.8 (Short/Blue) for TBBS

N-01-G30992 SMJ Silver Line Spring TS3.0 (Short/Silver) for TBBS

N-01-G30993 SMJ Silver Line Spring TS3.2 (Short/Pink) for TBBS

N-01-G30994 SMJ Silver Line Spring TS3.5 (Short/Gold) for TBBS

N-01-G31272 SMJ Silver Line Progressive Spring TS2.5-2.7 (Short/Yellow) for TBBS

N-01-G31273 SMJ Silver Line Progressive Spring TS2.5-2.8 (Short/Red) for TBBS

N-01-G31274 SMJ Silver Line Progressive Spring TS2.5-3.0 (Short/Purple) for TBBS

© VBC Racing WILDFIRE D10

TBB Shock Height Adjuster(Black) 31636 x 4

TBBS-P Shock Body(Black)

TBB Shock Height Adjuster(Black)

TBBS Bottom Cap(Black)



TBBS TS3.0 (Short/Silver) 31614 For Front
TBBS TS2.8 (Short/Blue) 31613 For Rear

STEP11

© VBC Racing WILDFIRE D10

TBB Shock Body Cap(Black) 31638 x 4

TBB Shock Body Cap(Black)



STEP11

© VBC Racing WILDFIRE D10

Front TBBS Shock Tower A-03-P30892 x 1

Ball Connector

Ball Connector

M3x8 Roundhead

M3x8 Roundhead



© VBC Racing WILDFIRE D10

WildFireD10 Rear Shock Tower 31640 x 1



STEP12

© VBC Racing WILDFIRE D10



STEP12

© VBC Racing WILDFIRE D10

Ball Connector (Long) 31478 x 1

M3x56mm Turnbuckle (Black) 31591 x 1

4.9mm Ball Connector 6mm Long 31517 x 2

T2 7075 Spacer (Red) B-02-P30890 x 1

Ball Connector (Long)

TBB Shock Bottom Connector A-03-VBC-0124 x 1

M3x56mm Turnbuckle (Black)

2.0mm Carbon Center IsoFlex for D10

OPTION 1

OPTION 2

Installing 2.0mm Carbon Center IsoFlex for D10 - 

stiffen the chassis flex, increase car response suitable for high traction.

Installing WildFireD10 Center IsoFlex System - 

More suitable for rough and medium traction tracks



STEP12

© VBC Racing WILDFIRE D10

TIRES, WHEELS AND INSERTS ARE NOT INCLUDED



STEP12

© VBC Racing WILDFIRE D10

Body Height Adjuster Ring (RED) B-02-G30326 x 2

Body Height Adjuster Cone (RED) B-02-G30325 x 2

Adjuster O-Ring for BH Adjuster A-03-VBC-0113 x 2

2.5x8 Cap Screw C-02-SC-R2508 x 2

Body Height Adjuster Ring (RED)

Body Height Adjuster Cone (RED)

2.5x8 Cap Screw

Adjuster O-Ring 
for BH Adjuster



STEP12

© VBC Racing WILDFIRE D10

Body Height Adjuster Ring (RED) B-02-G30326 x 2

Body Height Adjuster Cone (RED) B-02-G30325 x 2

Adjuster O-Ring for BH Adjuster A-03-VBC-0113 x 2

2.5x8 Cap Screw C-02-SC-R2508 x 2



Centerline Battery Stopper B-02-VBC-3034 x 2

STEP12

© VBC Racing WILDFIRE D10

M3x10 Flat Head

M3x10 Flat Head

Centerline Battery Stopper

M3x10 Flat Head Screw C-02-SC-F0310 x 2

Suspension Arm Spacer T1 A-03-VBC-0063

Suspension Arm Spacer T2 A-03-VBC-0064

Use these spacers to adjust the post 

height to fit your battery

14mm Aluminum Stand off B-02-VBC-5073 x 2

D10 Battery Mount 31593 x 2

D10 Battery Mount Base 31592 x 2

D10 Battery Mount Tap 31594 x 2

M3x6 Flathead C-02-SC-F0306 x 2

Leave a little gap (0.5mm) between battery tap 

and battery for better balanced chassis flex



dynamics edition

Instructions Book P-01-P30954 VBC Racing WildFire D10 Car Kit D-05-VBC-CK31


